## **Privacy Policy**

This Privacy Policy sets out the policy for handling any information that can identify an individual with that information alone or in combination with other information (hereinafter, "personal information"), from the information about the individual collected by Sports Promotion Division, Human Resources and Citizens Affairs Department, Fukuoka Prefectural Government (hereinafter, "Sports Promotion Division") from applicants to become a Host Town Exchange Ambassador (hereinafter, "Ambassador Applicants").

## 1. Definition

Ambassador Applicants are those who wish to be involved in activities in Host Towns within Fukuoka Prefecture which have been registered for the Olympic and Paralympic Games Tokyo 2020 (hereinafter, "Host Towns").

## 2. Purpose of Use

Personal information collected from Ambassador Applicants will only be provided to Host Towns when a Host Town requests the dispatch of Ambassadors and the content of their request matches the preregistered content of the applicant.

## 3. Provision of Personal Information to Third Parties

Sports Promotion Division will provide the following Personal Information to relevant organizations through the methods specified below, within the scope of the Purpose of Use set forth in this Privacy Policy. If requested by the applicant, Sports Promotion Division will temporarily suspend or permanently stop providing Personal Information that can identify the applicant to third parties.

- Types of Personal Information that will be provided Name, age at time of registration, home postal code, home address, home phone number (including cell phone number), registered email address, country that the Ambassador Applicant has links with and what kind of links they are (including study abroad information), other information deemed necessary by Sports Promotion Division
- Means or method of provision
  Information will be sent through various communication methods or by other paper media format.
- 3) How to request discontinuation of the provision of Personal Information Ambassador Applicants can send an email with "Erase registered ambassador information" as the subject, to the following email address: sposhin@pref.fukuoka.lg.jp

Personal Information provided by Ambassador Applicants will not be provided to a third party unless in accordance with this Policy, or unless stipulated in Article 23 of the Act on the Protection of Personal Information.